The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference. 

2. Based on the recitals set forth above, and upon the recommendation of the City 
Engineer, the Council approves CCO3 for the Hart Ranch Community Park Project to 
Avison Construction, Inc., in the amount of Seven Hundred Eighty-One Thousand and 
Three Hundred and Forty-One Dollars and Zero Cents ($781,341). 

3. The City Manager is authorized to sign CCO3.  

4. Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, the Council authorizes an additional 

amount of Six Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand and Seven Hundred Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($622,700) as contingency for use on unforeseen construction needs.  The 
City Manager upon the recommendation of the City Engineer is authorized to sign 
change orders less than $50,000. 

5. This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regular